prior periods excluded from cash and cash equivalents and instead included in income-earning assets. Both the balances and movement
have now been appropriately included within the cash and cash equivalents line in the statement of cash flows.

• The group restated its financial statements to appropriately reflect and present the change from cash balances with banks within investment
management and life insurance activities, within financial investments, to cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flow. These
balances were in prior periods excluded from cash and cash equivalents and instead included in income-earning assets. Both the balances
and movement have now been included within the cash and cash equivalents line in the statement of cash flows.

• Specific updated accounting policies, have been included for the following:
o Cash and balances with central banks.
o Cash and cash equivalents.

http://www.standardbank.com/reporting
http://www.standardbank.com/reporting
https://thevault.exchange/?get_group_doc=18/1678340991-SBG2022AnnualFinancialStatements.pdf

 2021

GROUP

As previously

reported
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
Rm

   Net cash flows from operating activities   12 893   (12 893)  —
Cash flow used in operations (indirect method)   (66 179)  66 179   —
Net income before capital items and equity accounted earnings   40 422   (40 422)  —
Adjusted for non-cash items and other adjustments included in the income statement   (58 693)  58 693   —
Increase in income-earning assets   (167 414)  167 414   —
Increase in deposits, trading and other liabilities   119 506   (119 506)  —
Dividends received   2 091   (2 091)  —
Interest paid   (37 079)  37 079   —
Interest received   98 699   (98 699)  —
Direct taxation paid   (8 482)  8 482   —
Purchase of properties   (131)  131   —
Proceeds on sales of properties   5   (5)  —
Net purchase of financial instruments   24 744   (24 744)  —
Net proceeds on realisation of fair value gain on cash and cash equivalents   283   (283)  —
Net proceeds on collateral deposits payable   (1 058)  1 058   —
   Net cash flows from operating activities   —   42 140   42 140
Cash flow from operations (direct method)   68 188   68 188
Interest, commission and premium receipts   242 713   242 713
Interest payments   (37 249)  (37 249)
Recoveries on loans previously written off   1 238   1 238
Cash payments to suppliers and employees   (138 514)  (138 514)
Net movement in working capital   (19 657)  (19 657)
(Increase)/decrease in operating assets   (139 163)  (139 163)
(Increase)/decrease in operating liabilities   119 506   119 506
Dividends received   2 091   2 091
Direct taxation paid   (8 482)  (8 482)
Net cash flows used in investing activities   (4 674)  —   (4 674)
Net cash flows used in financing activities   (9 350)  —   (9 350)
Effects of exchange rate changes   4 795   —   4 795
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   3 664   29 247   32 911
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   87 505   52 353   139 858
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   91 169   81 600   172 769

  2021

COMPANY

As previously

reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

   Net cash flows from operating activities   11 883   (11 883)  —
Cash flow used in operations (indirect method)   340   (340)  —
Profit before direct taxation   12 505   (12 505)  —
Adjusted for non-cash items and other adjustments included in the income

statement   (12 188)  12 188   —
Increase in income-earning assets   (7)  7   —
Increase in deposits, trading and other liabilities   30   (30)  —
Dividends received   11 805   (11 805)  —
Interest paid   (1 273)  1 273   —